F. JAMES SENSENBRENNER, JR., Wisconsin LAMAR S. SMITH, Texas STEVE CHABOT, Ohio DARRELL E. ISSA, California J. RANDY FORBES, Virginia STEVE KING, Iowa TRENT FRANKS, Arizona LOUIE GOHMERT, Texas JIM JORDAN, Ohio JIM JOHDAN, ONIO TED POE, Texas JASON CHAFFETZ, Utah TOM MARINO, Pennsylvania TREY GOWDY, South Carolina RAÚL R. LABRADOR, Idaho BLAKE FARENTHOLD, Texas DOUG COLLINS, Georgia RON DESANTIS, Florida MIMI WALTERS, California KEN BUCK, Colorado JOHN RATCLIFFE, Texas DAVE TROTT, Michigan MIKE BISHOP, Michigan

ONE HUNDRED FOURTEENTH CONGRESS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY

2138 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHINGTON, DC 20515-6216

(202) 225-3951 http://www.house.gov/judiciary

November 04, 2016

The Honorable Karen Haas Clerk of the U.S. House of Representatives U.S. Capitol, Room H154 Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Madam Clerk,

Pursuant to section 3(c) of House Resolution 5 (114th Congress), I hereby designate the attached Memorial from the State of Indiana, received by the House of Representatives in the year 1977, as purporting to be an application of the State legislature calling for a convention for proposing amendments to the Constitution of the United States pursuant to Article V, and request that you make it publicly available.

Sincerely,

Goodlatter

Chairman

JOHN CONYERS, JR., Michigan RANKING MEMBER

JERROLD NADLER, New York ZOE LOFGREN, California SHEILA JACKSON LEE, Texas STEVE COHEN, Tennessee
HENRY C. "HANK" JOHNSON, JR., Georgia
PEDRO R. PIERLUISI, Puerto Rico JUDY CHU, California TED DEUTCH, Florida LUIS V. GUTIÉRREZ, Illinois KAREN BASS, California CEDRIC L. RICHMOND, Louisiana SUZAN K. DELBENE, Washington HAKEEM S. JEFFRIES, New York DAVID CICILLINE, Rhode Island SCOTT PETERS, California

Public Law No. 352

[SJR 8. Filed April 24, 1973; became law without signature of the Governor.]

SENATE ENROLLED JOINT RESOLUTION No. 8

- A JOINT RESOLUTION directing the United States Congress to call a constitutional convention for the purpose of proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the United States relative to the protection of the right to live.
- WHEREAS, the Declaration of Independence of the United States of America affirms that the right to life is an inalienable right given to all people by their Creator; and
- WHEREAS, the Federal Constitution and those of the several states, as well as the laws and courts of both the Federal and State Governments have traditionally affirmed and reaffirmed this basic right up to the present time; and
- WHEREAS, this basic tradition has been broken and was called into question by the unprecedented decision of the United States Supreme Court on January 22, 1973, in Roe v. Wade and Doe v. Bolton which sanctioned the abortion of an unborn child during the first three (3) months of pregnancy upon the decision of the mother and her physician alone, and up to the moment of birth under certain circumstances; and
- WHEREAS, this erosion of the most basic principle, the right to life, on which this country was founded, portends untold conflicts in our society and endangers the very existence of our nation and the Judeo-Christian culture which supports it; and
- WHEREAS, the Legislature of this state believes it to be for the best interest of the people of the United

States that an amendment to the Constitution of the United States be adopted to protect the right to live; Therefore,

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Indiana:

SECTION 1. That the Congress of the United States be, and hereby is requested to call a constitutional convention for the purpose of proposing the following amendment to the Constitution of the United States:

- Sec. 1. That each state shall have the right to determine whether to eliminate or regulate abortion.
- Sec. 2. Neither the United States nor any State shall deprive any human being of life on account of age, illness or incapacity.
- Sec. 3. Congress and the several States shall have power to enforce this article by appropriate legislation.

SECTION 2. If Congress shall have proposed an amendment to the Constitution of the United States identical with that contained within this resolution prior to June 1, 1975, this application for a convention shall no longer be of any force or effect.

SECTION 3. The Secretary of the Senate is directed to transmit immediately copies of this resolution to the Secretary of the Senate of the United States and the Clerk of the House of Representatives of the United States and to each member of Congress from this state.